
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), 

Cannon, Carr, Craghill, Crawshaw, Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
The mini-bus for Members of the Sub-Committee will leave from 

Memorial Gardens at 10.00am on Wednesday 7 March 2018 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 7 February 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. 

 



 

 Anyone who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officers on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 7 March 2018. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Archbishop of York Church of England Junior 

School,  Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe, 
York, YO23 2QT (17/02749/FUL)   

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 Erection of 1.8m high metal mesh boundary paladin fence. 
[Bishopthorpe Ward] [Site Visit] 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

b) Scarborough Bridge, Earlsborough Terrace, 
York (17/03049/FULM)   

(Pages 19 - 46) 

 Replacement of 1.8m footpath/cyclepath with 3.6m wide 
footpath/cyclepath with associated alterations to bridge 
abutments, ramps and stair access arrangements. 
[Micklegate, Guildhall and Holgate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 

For more information about any of the 
[...]
ance  

OAN  objectively assessed need 

OUTM major outline application 

PROW public right of way 

RAM   reasonable avoidance measures  

RTV   remedial target value 

RSS   Regional Spatial Strategy 

SHMA Strategic Housing Market Assessment  

SINC  Site of Interest for Nature Conservation 

SHLAA Strategic Housing Land Availability  Assessment  

SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  

SPD  Supplementary Planning Document  

TPO  tree preservation order  

TRO  Traffic Regulation Order 

VDS  village design statement 

WSI  written scheme of investigation  

VAS  vehicle activated signage  

VOA  Valuation Office Agency 

WHO  World Health Organisation 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 7 February 2018 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Crawshaw, Flinders, Gillies, 
Hunter, Mercer, Orrell and Taylor (Substitute 
for Councillor Craghill) 

Apologies Councillors Cannon and Craghill 

 

Site Visited By  Reason 

3 The Dell, Skelton Councillors 
Crawshaw and 
Galvin 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

30. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meetings held on 30 November 
2017 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments: 

 
Final paragraph of minute 21 to change to: 
‘Councillor Flinders stated that, having 
consulted with Officers, he did not have a 
prejudicial interest in items 3d and e 
(Rowntree Wharf, Navigation Road).’ 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



Penultimate paragraph of Minute 23c change 
‘couldn’t be’ to ‘could be’ so that it reads ‘Other 
members expressed sympathy with the 
concerns of residents but did not accept that 
the application could be turned down on 
grounds of parking, acknowledging that a 
family house could lead to same number of 
cars as an HMO....’ 

   
ii. That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 11 January 2018 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

32. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

32a) 3 The Dell, Skelton, York, YO30 1XP (17/02911/FUL)  
 
Members considered a variation of conditions 2, 5 and 11 and 
removal of condition 4 of permitted application 15/01473/FUL by 
Mr Ray Leadley-Yoward at 3 The Dell, Skelton, to add an extra 
room at basement level, include cycle parking, increase the 
height of the dwelling, alter the design and distribution of 
windows and include an electric vehicle recharging socket. 
 
Officers provided an update which reported that the applicant 
had submitted a revised site layout plan (L/71-PL-06P) which 
presented a more accurate reflection of the development as 
built. This replaced drawing L/71-PL-06N. The main changes to 

Page 6



the revised site layout plan were to the locations of the cycle 
store, recharging point and vehicular hardstanding.   
 
Members were advised that the applicant had been in 
discussion with the City of York Council (CYC) Land 
Contamination Officer on the actions to be undertaken in order 
to fulfil the contaminated land planning conditions. Members 
were advised that should planning pe
[...]
.  
 
Reason:     To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02749/FUL  Item No: 4a 
 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 8 March 2018 Ward: Bishopthorpe 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Bishopthorpe Parish 

Council 
 
Reference:  17/02749/FUL 
Application at: Archbishop of York Church of England Junior School  

Copmanthorpe Lane Bishopthorpe York YO23 2QT 
For: Erection of 1.8m high metal mesh boundary paladin fence  
By:  City of York Council 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  1 February 2018 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Archbishop of York C of E Junior School is situated in the centre of Bishopthorpe 
village.  The site is surrounded on all sides by housing, with the main pedestrian 
entrance on Appleton Road.  Trees, hedging and low lying timber fencing bound the 
outer boundary. 
 
1.2  It is proposed to install 1.8m high paladin fencing around the perimeter of the 
site to provide increased security to the school.  Proposals also include replacing 
existing pedestrian and vehicle gates which would remain locked during the school 
day.  
 
1.3  The application is referred to sub-committee as it has submitted by the City 
Council and objections have been received. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Policies:  
 
2005 Draft Development Control Local Plan  
 
GP1Design 
 
2018 Draft Local Plan 
 
Policy D1 Placemaking 
 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02749/FUL  Item No: 4a  

3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
 
Bishopthorpe Parish Council 
 
3.1  No objections. 
 
Publicity 
 
3.2  Six letters of objection have been received.  The following issues have been 
raised: 

 the design and height of fencing is excessive and will transform a pleasant rural 
setting into an institutionalised one.  The appearance is more fittin
[...]
ry is comprised of a mixture of deciduous trees and low 
lying hedging to Appleton Road, with slightly denser hedging to Copmanthorpe 
Lane.  Housing along The Coppice prevents access to the western elevation.  
Currently the site is relatively open and the existing planting does not form a secure 
perimeter.  Also the existing gates are not of a sufficient height to prevent trespass.  
Due to the nature of the school buildings and the existing fire safety regulations, all 
classroom doors have to be left unlocked therefore the school site requires 
additional security. 
 
4.7  Whilst it is regrettable that such measures are required, it is considered that the 
type of fencing proposed is the most suitable for the village school environment and 
although there have been objections in terms of the proposed height and the 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02749/FUL  Item No: 4a  

resulting visual impact, it is clear that in order to meet Ofsted guidance the fencing 
must be at least 1.8m high.  In order to prevent harm to the existing trees and 
hedgerow all of which will remain in situ, the fencing has been set back 2m from the 
boundary so that it can be installed behind existing planting.  It is envisaged that this 
will help to soften the impact of the fencing as it will be located further into the site. 
In some locations due to the existing planting the fencing would not be particularly 
visible.  
 
4.8  It is acknowledged that the fencing would cause some harm to the visual 
appearance of the village setting, contrary to the requirements of Pre-Publication 
Draft Local Plan policy D1. However it has not been possible to find an alternative 
method of securing the site that both safeguards the existing open visual 
appearance of the school site and meets the security requirements of the school 
and Ofsted.  The harm is mitigated by the setting back of the fencing behind the 
existing perimeter and the design of the fence.  Given the importance in school 
security and lack of a secure perimeter, it is considered that the harm to the 
appearance of the site is outweighed by the requirement to provide a safe 
environment for children and staff of the primary school. 
 
4.9  Objections have been received with regard to the impact on the outlook of 
properties on Copmanthorpe Lane.  It is considered however that whilst the fencing 
will be visible, given its location on the opposite side of the road, it is not considered 
that it would have a significant detrimental impact on residential amenity. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  Whilst it is acknowledged that the erection of the fence would result in some 
harm to the rural appearance of the area contrary to policy D1, it is considered that 
in the planning balance this harm is outweighed by the need to provide a secure 
perimeter for the school.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Perimeter Fencing - dated 19.02.2018 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02749/FUL  Item No: 4a  

7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
Officers requested further information and justification for the installation of the type 
and height of fencing. A more accurate position of the fencing behind existing trees 
and hedges was also requested. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Elizabeth Potter Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551477 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

27 February 2018

1:1405

17/02749/FUL

Archbishop of York Church of England Junior School, Copmanthorpe Lane

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 17/03049/FULM  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 8 March 2018 Ward: Micklegate, Guildhall and 

Holgate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Guildhall and 

Holgate Planning Panels 
 
Reference:  17/03049/FULM 
Application at:  Scarborough Bridge Earlsborough Terrace York 
For: Replace 1.8m footpath/cyclepath with 3.6m wide 

footpath/cyclepath with associated alterations to bridge 
abutments, ramps and stair access arrangements 

By:  Network Rail (Infrastructure) Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  23 March 2018 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Scarborough Bridge is an operational railway bridge over the River Ouse.  The 
western side carries two railway tracks and on the eastern side there is a footbridge 
path that connects to either side of the river bank. The current bridge has pedestrian 
access only through internal stairways accessed from the river walkway footpaths 
and cyclists currently have to wheel or carry their bikes up these step narrow stairs. 
 
1.2  To the north, the existing bridge links with the Riverside Path and a footpath 
along the boundary with Marygate car park. The embankment to the railway line 
c
[...]
on 
72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a 
general legal duty that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving 
or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.  The NPPF gives 
considerable weight to conserving the heritage asset (Paragraph 132) and where a 
proposal will lead to less than substantial harm, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal (Paragraph 134).  On balance, the 
proposals for the alterations to the bridge and the new ramp and steps are 
considered to result in less than substantial harm to the character and appearance 
of the conservation area.  There has been substantial work to the background of the 
application in order to understand the impact of other alternative designs.  The main 
consideration for the application in this form, with the removal of the stone parapets, 
is the impact loading (the current design is at the limit to be able to bear the weight 
of the new structure without reinforcing foundations).  The removal of the parapet is 
considered to diminish the aesthetic, historic and communal value of the bridge.  
However the primary objective of the application is to allow for the free flow of 
pedestrians and cyclists along the bridge and if the parapets were retained, this 
objective would not be achieved. Considerable weight has been given to the 
preservation of the character and appearance of the conservation area, however it is 
considered that the public benefits outweigh any harm to the conservation area.  It is 
demonstrated that the works to improve the crossing for pedestrians, cyclists and 
disabled users will be of a substantial benefit to the public and achieve wider 
Council aims, in terms of facilitating greater accessibility for and to sustainable 
transport modes.  It is therefore considered that paragraphs 132 and 134 of the 
NPPF have been satisfied.    
 
ARCHAEOLOGY 

 
4.37 The works to the bridge involve t
[...]
etention of the trees and specifically T1 on this southern embankment.  On balance 
therefore, the public benefit of improved pedestrian/cycle routes to the railway 
station and over the river is considered to outweigh the loss of these trees and the 
impact on the conservation area.  It is important that conditions secure a 
comprehensive replanting scheme to mitigate the impacts as a result of the loss of 
trees on this southern embankment.  
 
4.40  On the northern embankment, the trees are covered by a TPO and the young 
trees were planted as mitigation for the loss of trees resulting from works to the 
replacement of the bridge deck in 2015.  The trees have been well maintained, are 
of good quality with excellent future potential.  They are classed as category C trees 
within the tree survey, not because they are low quality but because of their young 
age.  As such it is acknowledged that it would be feasible to remove them and 
replace them with like for like, provided the same level of maintenance was re-
applied. However, due to the quantity of land taken up with the additional earth 
ramp, not just the surface of it but also the associated shoulders and compacted 
earthworks, it would not be possible to replace the quantity of canopy cover with the 
same number of trees.  Whilst the loss of tree canopy cover will result in less than 
substantial harm to the conservation area, consideration is given to the provision of 
this earth ramp, which would have demonstrable public benefits by taking cyclists 
away from the main ramp access, which could create a bottle-neck between other 
bridge users and pedestrians using the riverside paths. This considered to outweigh 
the loss of these trees and the impact on the conservation area.   In addition, further 
mitigation is provided in the form of four new feature trees within the area of 
hardstanding to the front of the northern ramp, which will improve soft landscaping 
at this part of the bridge. 
 
ECOLOGY 
 
4
[...]
cess will be blocked off avoiding potential hiding 
places.  Maintenance will be achievable from the upper deck.  
 
4.50  With the lighting levels, the scheme will provide a high degree of natural 
surveillance, making it safer for its users.     
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The proposal will result in less than substantial harm to designated and non-
designated heritage assets. Considerable weight has been given to their 
conservation under the requirements of the Act and the NPPF.  It is demonstrated 
that the works to improve the crossing over the bridge, for pedestrians, cyclists and 
disabled users will be of a substantial benefit to the public and achieve wider 
Council aims, in terms of facilitating greater accessibility for and to sustainable 
transport modes.  It is therefore considered that in the planning balance the public 
benefits outweigh the less than substantial harm and that paragraphs 132, 134 and 
135 of the NPPF have been satisfied.    
 
5.2  The development raises some concerns in regards to the environmental 
impacts.  This position is balanced. It achieves the aims of improving local access 
routes for pedestrian and cyclists and those with disabilities across the river, 
providing a greater range of sustainable transport options and will help to alleviate 
vehicle/cycle conflict in other parts of the city.  However this is balanced with the 
loss of trees on both the northern and southern embankments.  Along with the loss 
of the trees, one of the trees to be removed contains two unused bat boxes.   

 
5.3  On balance weighing the environmental and heritage impacts of the proposal 
against the public benefits of providing improved sustainable transport option for 
pedestrian, cycling and disabled access along the river Ouse, the application is 
considered to be acceptable and accords with national policies contained within the 
NPPF, and local policies contained within the DCLP 2005 and the 2018 Draft Local 
Plan. The proposals are considered to preserve this part of the Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area in accordance with Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
   
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 17/03049/FULM  Item No: 4b 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details: 
 
-BDG0377/DRG/A110 P03 Proposed bridge and ramps and works -overall layout  
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-E-EP-000601 A02 Proposed general 
arrangement Sheet 1 of 2 (Lighting) 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-E-EP-000602 A02 Proposed general 
arrangement sheet 2 of 2 (Lighting) 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000111 A03 Proposed ramp sections and 
bridge end details 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000109 A03 Proposed end span layout 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000108 A04 Outline construction 
methodology  
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000106 A04 Proposed section through new 
footbridge  
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000105 A04 cross sections existing 
underbridge & proposed footbridge 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-D-DR-000101 A01 Proposed surface water 
drainage strategy 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-C-CV-000107 A04 Proposed steel box beam 
general arrangement details 
-157346-IDGB&C-FB-YMS1-DRG-E-EP-000100 A02 Proposed electrical schematic  
-BDG0377/DRG/A105 P03 Fence and screen details 
-BDG0377/DRG/A106 P01 Main elevations of bridge and ramps  
-BDG0377/DRG/A107 P01 Ramp sections  
-BDG0377/DRG/A108 P01 General View  
-BDG0377/DRG/A109 P01 Northern steps  
-BDG0377/DRG/A110 P03 Southern Steps 
-BDG0377/DRG/A113 P01 Proposed Stairs 3D 
-BDG0377/DRG/A114 P01 Proposed wall pier repositioning 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  A programme of archaeological building recordi
[...]
QT (17/02749/FUL)
	Map

	4b Scarborough Bridge, Earlsborough Terrace, York (17/03049/FULM)
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 8 March 2018 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Cannon [until item 4b], Craghill, 
Crawshaw, Flinders, Gillies, Hunter and Orrell 

Apologies Councillors Carr and Mercer 

 

Site Visited By Reason 

Archbishop Of York 
Church Of England 
Junior School  
Copmanthorpe Lane 
Bishopthorpe 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, 
Crawshaw, Cannon 
and Flinders 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

Scarborough Bridge 
(Earlsborough 
Terrace) 

Councillors Galvin, 
Crawshaw and 
Cannon 

As the 
recommendation 
was to approve and 
objections had been 
received. 

 
36. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Flinders declared an interest in the Scarborough Bridge 
application (item 4b), as an employee of Network Rail, the 
applicant.  
 
Cllr Gillies declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in the 
Scarborough Bridge application (item 4b), because, as 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning he had sat on the 
West Yorkshire Transport Fund for which a sum of money had 
been given to the Scarborough Bridge project.  
 
No further interests were declared. 
 
 
 



37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 7 February 2018 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

39. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 
 

39a. Archbishop of York Church of England Junior School,  
Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe, York, YO23 2QT 
(17/02749/FUL) 
 
Members considered a full application by City of York Council 
for the erection of a 1.8m high metal mesh boundary paladin 
fence at Archbishop of York Church of England Junior School, 
Copmanthorpe Lane, Bishopthorpe, York. 
 
An officer update was given. Members were informed that a 
further objection letter had been received from a Bishopthorpe 
resident and parent of a child attending the school. There had 
also been an additional Officer assessment on the setting of the 
Bishopthorpe Conservation Area which was on the eastern 
corner of the site which the land laid adjacent to.  
 
Referring to paragraph 134 of the NPPF and Policy D4 
(Conservation Areas) of the Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, 
Officers advised that whilst the proposed fencing would be most 



visible along this corner with the conservation area boundary, it 
was considered that it would cause very limited harm to the 
setting of the adjacent conservation area. With regard to the 
requirements of the NPPF, the harm is considered to be 
outweighed by the public benefit of added security to the school 
site and the improved protection of the staff and children at the 
school. 
 
Morwenna Christian, (local resident representing residents on 
Copmanthorpe Lane), spoke in objection to the application. She 
noted that the fencing around the perimeter would be out of 
keeping for the area and impacted on wildlife (particularly the 
hedgehog population) by not allowing connectivity through the 
fence. She suggested that there were alternatives to the fencing 
such as closing the school gate and allowing the hedge around 
the perimeter to grow.  
 
Jonathan Green, Headteacher at Archbishop of York Junior 
School, spoke in support of the application. He explained that 
the school had paid for a health and safety officer to carry out a 
check of the school and had found that the site was very open. 
Mr Green advised that a fence was needed to meet Ofsted 
requirements and he highlighted the health and safety issues 
identified during the Ofsted health check. Mr Green confirmed 
that hedgehog tunnels could be installed into the fence, and the 
hedge could be allowed to grow. 
 
A member asked whether Mr Green had considered letting the 
hedge grow. Mr Green explained that whilst the hedge could be 
allowed to grow, it was not strong enough to keep people out of 
the school site. In response to a further question, Mr Green 
stated that the hedge could be allowed to grow to the same 
height of the fence (1.8m). 
 
Following debate on the application, and clarification from 
Officers Cllr Gillies moved the recommendation with the addition 
of an amendment to condition that the hedge around the 
perimeter of the school be allowed to grow to the height of the 
fence (1.8m). This was seconded by Cllr Shepherd and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

additional condition that wherever possible, the 
hedge around the perimeter of the school be allowed 
to grow to 1.8m and not beyond that height. 

 



Reason:  Whilst it is acknowledged that the erection of the 
fence would result in some harm to the rural 
appearance of the area contrary to policy D1, it is 
considered that in the planning balance this harm is 
outweighed by the need to provide a secure 
perimeter for the school.   

 
 

39b. Scarborough Bridge, Earlsborough Terrace, York 
(17/03049/FULM) 
 
[Note: Councillor Flinders withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or 
decision thereon.] 
 
Members considered a major full application by Network 
Rail(Infrastructure) Ltd for the replacement of the 1.8m 
footpath/cyclepath with a 3.6m wide footpath/cyclepath with 
associated alterations to bridge abutments, ramps and stair 
access arrangements at  Scarborough Bridge, Earlsborough 
Terrace, York. 
 
Officers advised Members that there had been additional 
representation from York Civic Trust, who cited concern 
regarding the impact on vistas, loss of the existing Victorian 
lattice ironwork, lack of clarity over materials and colour 
including iron work and stone, changes to the parapets above 
the abutments and creation of a bottleneck at either side of the 
embankment. The Trust also suggested that where possible, 
alterations were reversible to give the ability to understand the 
changes that were are important to the bridge’s history. Officers 
outlined their responses to the concerns raised by the Trust. In 
response to the Trust’s suggestion that the alterations to the 
bridge be reversible, Officers explained that it was unclear 
whether the alterations could be reversible and there was a risk 
that this could result in further loss of historic fabric. 
 
Officers gave an explanation of the layout of the bridge, 
including the locations of ramps, lighting and step access for 
pedestrians. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers clarified that: 

 There was a condition in place for the finish of the materials 



 There was a restriction on where the cycle path could be 
situated. It was noted that there was no engineering option to 
further widen the path.  

 That the end pier had moved back by 1m. 
 
Members were advised that the recommendation had been 
revised to delegate authority for the Assistant Director to 
approve the application following the receipt of consultation 
responses from the Holgate and Guildhall Planning Panels or 
after the expiry of the consultation period if no response is 
received within the time period.  If any issues or objections are 
raised which are not covered in the officer’s report these issues 
the approval shall be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 
 
Tony Clarke, Head of Transport at City of York Council, spoke in 
support of the application, noting that the bridge was the only 
traffic free bridge in the city centre. He explained that the bridge 
had been funded through a number of authorities and was time 
limited to 2018. He advised that the current bridge was widely 
used and was inadequate for a number of users, specifically 
wheelchair users and people with pushchairs. He added that the 
main objective was provide step free and traffic free access 
during high river levels and noted that there had been a positive 
response to the proposals during consultation. It was anticipated 
that the bridge would be completed in February 2019. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That authority be delegated to the Assistant 
Director to approve the application following the 
receipt of consultation responses from the 
Holgate and Guildhall Planning Panels, or after 
the expiry of the consultation period if no 
responses are received within the time period.   

ii. That should any issues or objections be raised by 
the Holgate and Guildhall Planning Panels which 
are  not covered in the officer’s report, that 
approval by the Assistant Director be made in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
Reason: 
 

i. The proposal will result in less than substantial harm 
to designated and non-designated heritage assets. 
Considerable weight has been given to their 



conservation under the requirements of the Act and 
the NPPF.  It is demonstrated that the works to 
improve the crossing over the bridge, for 
pedestrians, cyclists and disabled users will be of a 
substantial benefit to the public and achieve wider 
Council aims, in terms of facilitating greater 
accessibility for and to sustainable transport modes.  
It is therefore considered that in the planning 
balance the public benefits outweigh the less than 
substantial harm and that paragraphs 132, 134 and 
135 of the NPPF have been satisfied.    

 
ii. The development raises some concerns in regards 

to the environmental impacts.  This position is 
balanced. It achieves the aims of improving local 
access routes for pedestrian and cyclists and those 
with disabilities across the river, providing a greater 
range of sustainable transport options and will help 
to alleviate vehicle/cycle conflict in other parts of the 
city.  However this is balanced with the loss of trees 
on both the northern and southern embankments.  
Along with the loss of the trees, one of the trees to 
be removed contains two unused bat boxes.   

 
iii. On balance weighing the environmental and 

heritage impacts of the proposal against the public 
benefits of providing improved sustainable transport 
option for pedestrian, cycling and disabled access 
along the river Ouse, the application is considered to 
be acceptable and accords with national policies 
contained within the NPPF, and local policies 
contained within the DCLP 2005 and the 2018 Draft 
Local Plan. The proposals are considered to 
preserve this part of the Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area in accordance with Section 72 of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990. 

 
 
 
Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


